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Disclaimer
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THIS PRESENTATION IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL OR A SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO PURCHASE, OR SUBSCRIBE FOR, SECURITIES.

IMPORTANT: Please read the following before continuing. For the purposes of this disclaimer, this presentation (the "Presentation") comprises the attached slides and any materials distributed at, or in connection with, the Presentation. This Presentation
and the information, statements and opinions contained herein have been prepared by Salini Impregilo S.p.A. (the “Company” or “Salini Impregilo”) for information purposes only and in connection with the presentation of the results, strategies and
prospective financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries. The following applies to the Presentation, the oral presentation and any question-and-answer session that follows the oral presentation.

Neither this Presentation nor any part or copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of U.S. securities laws. The
information contained in this Presentation is not for publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in Australia, Canada or Japan. This document does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to purchase, or subscribe for, securities. The
distribution of the content of this Presentation in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this Presentation comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.

Neither this Presentation nor its delivery to any recipient will or is intended to constitute or contain or form part of any offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to purchase, or subscribe for, any securities or related financial instruments, nor shall it or any part of
it form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with or act as any inducement or recommendation to enter into any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. There will not be any sale of securities referred to in this Presentation in
the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan or any other jurisdiction (the “Other Countries”) in which such offer, solicitation or sale is not permitted or would require the approval of local authorities. The securities mentioned herein have not been, and
will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) or under analogous securities laws of Australia, Canada or Japan or of Other Countries. The securities referred to herein may not be offered or sold in
the United States unless such securities are registered under the Securities Act or an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act is available. There will be no public offer of the securities in the United States, Australia, Canada or
Japan and in any other jurisdiction and Salini Impregilo does not intend to register any securities in the United States. This Presentation has been prepared on the basis that any offer of securities in any Member State of the European Economic Area will be
made pursuant to an exemption under Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, as amended (“Prospectus Regulation”), from the requirement to publish a prospectus for offers of securities. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the
laws of any such other jurisdiction. Any decision to purchase securities in the context of an offering of securities, if any, should be made solely on the basis of information contained in an offering circular or prospectus published in relation to such an
offering.

This Presentation is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the
“Financial Promotion Order”), (ii) are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (“high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.”) of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an
invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000) in connection with the issue or sale of any securities may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be
communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). This document is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity
to which this document relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons.

The information contained in this Presentation does not purport to be comprehensive nor to include everything which might be material to your purposes and has not been independently verified by any third party. No representation, warranty or
undertaking, express or implied, is made by the Company or any of its respective affiliates or any of its of their respective directors, officers, advisers, employees or agents or any other person as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness,
accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions contained therein or any other statement made or purported to be made in connection with the Company and its consolidates subsidiaries, for any purpose whatsoever, including
but not limited to any investment considerations. Neither the Company nor any of its respective affiliates, directors, officers, advisers, agents or employees, nor any other person shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss
howsoever arising from any use of these materials or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this Presentation.

The information contained herein has a merely informative and provisional nature and does not constitute investment, legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or other advice. This Presentation speaks as of the date hereof and the information contained
herein is provided as at the date of this Presentation and, except to the extent required by applicable law, no person is under any obligation to update and keep current this Presentation, nor the information contained in this Presentation or any other
written, electronic or oral information provided in connection with this Presentation. The information contained herein may be subject to updating, completion, revision and amendment and may change materially without notice. The issue of this
Presentation shall not be taken as any form of commitment on the part of Salini Impregilo to proceed with any transaction.

This Presentation may contain financial information, operating data, market information, forecasts and/or other information regarding the business, assets and liabilities of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries and/or third parties - including
Astaldi S.p.A. (“Astaldi”) - and the results of operations and markets in which the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (and/or third parties) participate or are seeking to participate. Such financial information may not have been audited, reviewed
or verified by any independent accounting firm and/or such operating or market information may be based on management estimates or on reports prepared by third parties which the Company has not independently verified. In particular, third party
industry publications, studies and surveys generally state that the data contained therein have been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but that there is no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of such data.

In particular, information regarding Astaldi was obtained from the press release published by Astaldi S.p.A. on September 12, 2019 (the “Astaldi Press Release”) or other public sources. The Astaldi Press release include information merely of a
management-related nature as of June 30, 2019 and certain prospective information of a management-related nature derived from the plan submitted to the Court of Rome, certified by Prof. Corrado Gatti pursuant to articles 161, subsection 3, and 186-
bis of the Italian Insolvency Law and approved by Astaldi’s Board of Directors. The Company assumed and relied, without independent verification, upon the accuracy and completeness on such information and on all financial and other information
and data publicly available regarding Astaldi and other third parties. The Company does not take responsibility for the data, estimates and projections regarding Astaldi, or the basis on which they were prepared. No representation or warranty, express
or implied, is made as to the accuracy or completeness of such information and nothing contained herein is, or shall be relied upon as, a representation, whether as to the past, the present or the future. No undue reliance should be placed on this
information. All forward-looking statements regarding Astaldi are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements contained in the following paragraph.

This Presentation contains certain forward-looking statements which include statements regarding Salini Impregilo’s business strategy, plans, objectives, goals, targets, future developments, financial condition, results of operations and market data, as well
as other statements that are not historical facts. Forward looking statements include (but are not limited to) statements identified generally by the use of terminology such as “may”, “will”, “should”, “plan”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “believe”,
“intend”, “project”, “goal”, “aim”, “foresee”, or “target” or the negative of these words or other variations on these words or comparable terminology. By their nature, forward-looking statements are based upon various assumptions, expectations,
projections, provisional data, many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions, including, without limitation, examination of historical operating trends and other data available from third parties. Projections, estimates and targets presented
herein are based on information available to Salini Impregilo as at the date of this Presentation. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors, which are difficult or impossible
to predict and in some cases beyond the Company’s control and may cause actual facts to differ materially from (and be more negative than) those expressed or implied from such forward-looking statements. A multitude of factors can cause actual
events to differ significantly from any anticipated development. Any projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, prospects, returns and/or opinions contained in this Presentation involve elements of subjective judgment and analysis and are based upon
the best judgment of the Company as of the date of this Presentation. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company, its subsidiaries or persons acting on their behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by
these cautionary statements. No representation or warranty is given as to the achievement, confirmation or reasonableness of, and no reliance should be placed on, any valuations, forecasts, estimates, opinions and projections contained in this
Presentation. This Presentation may include figures related to past performance. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The information contained in this Presentation, including but not limited to, forward-looking statements,
applies only as of the date of this Presentation and is not intended to give any assurances as to future results or trends. No undue reliance should be placed on this information. Except for any obligation to disclose material information as required by the
relevant regulations, the Company does not have any intention or obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements after the Company distributes this Presentation, whether to reflect any new information, future events or
circumstances, or otherwise. All of the above factors should be considered by readers in forming their own opinions.

By attending the meeting where this Presentation is made, by reading the presentation slides or by accessing and/or accepting delivery of this Presentation, you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations and restrictions. The Presentation cannot be
reproduced in any form, further distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws.
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We build large and complex infrastructure for any need, in every continent, 
leveraging on experience and people

4

Large Complex Infrastructure Projects Constructor Par Excellence

Rescue of the Temples of Abu Simbel – Egypt Expansion of the Panama Canal – Panama

Rogun Hydropower Project – Tajikistan Copenhagen Cityringen – Denmark



30%

We build hydroelectric plants, dams, canals, aqueducts, underground 
sewer and wastewater networks
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Key Facts

Construction Backlog 

30 June 2019
Achievements

1 #1 Water 

Contractor Globally(3)

(1) As per the date of contract signing.
(2) Unaudited, as of 30 June 2019.

(3) Source: ENR Report, Top 250 International Contractors, 19/26 August 2019.

260 dams and 

hydroelectric 

plants

€28.9bn

Tarbela Hydroelectric Plant - Pakistan

Selected Projects in “Water”

Project Country Backlog(2)

Rogun Tagikistan €1,418m

GERD Ethiopia €983m

Koysha Ethiopia €1,888m

Snowy Hydro 2.0 Australia €3,178m

C43 West 

Basin Storage
USA €456m

NEBT USA €339m

Total Value(1)

$1.9bn

€3.3bn

€2.5bn

AUD5.3bn

$0.5bn

$0.6bn



We build underground and above-ground railways, high-speed railways, 
subways and the related rail tunnels
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Key Facts

33%

7,500km of railways 

and metro lines

1,600km of 

underground 

works and tunnels

€28.9bn

San Gotthard Railway Project, Bodio and Faido lots - Switzerland

Selected Projects in “Railway”

COCIV Italia €2,927m

Metro Linea 4 Italia €265m

Forrestfield 

Airport Link
Australia €321m

Purple Line USA €416m

Riyadh Metro 

Line 3

Saudi 

Arabia
€611m

Line 16 of Grand 

Paris Express
France €467m

Project Country Backlog(2)Total Value(1)

€3.9bn

€1.8bn

€0.8bn

$2.0bn

$5.9bn

€0.7bn

(1) As per the date of contract signing.
(2) Unaudited, as of 30 June 2019.

Construction Backlog 

30 June 2019
Achievements



We build roads, motorways, highway bridges, viaducts and related 
structures
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Key Facts

€6.7bn

23%

64,200 km of roads 

and motorways

590 km of bridges 

and viaducts

€28.9bn

Anchieta – Imigrantes Motorway System - Brazil

Selected Projects “Road Works”

I-10 Corridor 

Express Lanes
USA €566m

Statale 

Jonica 106
Italy €375m

Project Country Backlog(2)Total Value(1)

$0.7bn

€0.8bn

(1) As per the date of contract signing.
(2) Unaudited, as of 30 June 2019.

Construction Backlog 

30 June 2019
Achievements

I-4 Ultimate USA €151m$2.3bn



We build airports, civil and administrative buildings, educational facilities, 
car parks and hospitals
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Key Facts

€4.0bn
14%

(1) As per the date of contract signing.
(2) Unaudited, as of 30 June 2019.

113 Hospitals

40+ Airports

+

€28.9bn

Stavros Niarchos Foundation Cultural Center, Athens - Greece

European Parliament – Strasbourg - France

Kingdom Centre – Riyadh – Saudi Arabia

Selected Projects “Other”

Riyadh 

National Guard 

Military

Saudi 

Arabia
€1,038m

Project Country Backlog(2)Total Value(1)

SAR4.8bn

Construction Backlog 

30 June 2019
Achievements



We are active in every continent and in 50 countries
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Adj. Revenue 1H 2019

Africa

Middle East

Asia & Australia

Europe

USA

27%

7%
12%

28%
22%

Top 

10
(1)

(1) Source: Top 10 position in the United States based on the ENR Report, Top 250 International Contractors, 19/26 August 2019.
(2) Source: Top 10 position in the Middle East based on the ENR Report, Top 250 International Contractors, 19/26 August 2019.

Non-domestic contractors 
global ranking

Top 

10
(2)

Latin America

3%



Our people and culture build our success
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People & Culture Backbone

▪ Solid global platform: experienced 

management team and new talent

▪ Recruiting internationally 

▪ Attractive for talents – Best employer of 

choice Italy 2019 for engineering 

graduates

▪ Focused development plans to retain 

people

▪ Best in class safety standards 

▪ #2 among European peers(1) based on 

2018 LTIFR(2) data

▪ The Royal Society for the Prevention of 

Accidents Gold Award for Safety in 

CMT Copenaghen Project

▪ Fostered diversity and inclusion

At the Heart of our Business Model

(1) European peer set including: Balfour Beatty, ACS Group (Constr.), Skanska, Royal BAM, Bouygues (Constr.), Vinci Group (Constr.), OHL (Constr.), FCC, Ferrovial, Eiffage
(Constr.), Acciona and Strabag.

(2) n. of lost time injuries for Group and subcontractors employees multiplied by 1.000.000, divided by the employee total hours worked.

C
o

re
 c

e
n

tr
a

l 
fu

n
c

ti
o

n
s

ExecutionBidding
Commercial 

planning

Core business process

Human Capital 
Management

Engineering

Finance/
NWC Mgmt

Risk

Management

Supply Chain/

Procurement

▪ Systematic approach for scouting new talents: 
30% of key positions recruited from different 
industries and geographies

▪ Support to core processes (e.g. risk 
assessment/country return during commercial 
process)

▪ Centralized activities supported by best-in-
class tools allow to closely manage 
subcontractors reducing operational risk 
(digitized purchasing process, best of best)

▪ Organization by product/geography to ensure 
strengthening of core competencies and 
alignment with Operations

▪ Strong project control liquidity management



We adopt the highest ESG(1) standards 
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(1) Environmental, Social and Governance.
(2) The Group has been among the first European construction companies to report on ESG matters, since 2002. 2018 Non-Financial Report available here.
(3) Data related to 2018, unless noted otherwise.

▪ Clear Sustainability Strategy

▪ Commitment and efforts on ESG matters acknowledged by the 
most relevant international rating agencies (e.g. MSCI, 
VigeoEiris, ISS-Oekom, EcoVadis, …)

▪ Proven track-record on sustainability reporting(2)

▪ Strong commitment on Diversity

▪ Key figures reflecting the Company Commitment:

▪ More than 100 nationalities

▪ 65% of employees hired locally

▪ 26.6% of Group Board members are women

▪ Female Corporate managers nearly doubled between
2014 and 2018

▪ 45% of employees under 35 years old

▪ Specific initiatives developed to attract diverse talents

▪ New and challenging diversity targets defined for the next 5 
years

▪ 65,000+ jobs directly sustained by our projects worldwide

▪ 565,000+ training hours provided

▪ 93% of supplies purchased locally

▪ ~130 social initiatives towards local communities

▪ 50+ basic infrastructures donated (schools, hospitals, roads, 
bridges, sport facilities, etc.) in the last 3 years

▪ 11,700+ free health interventions in our worksite clinics for local 
communities in remote and rural areas

Pillar 1:

Contributing 

to global 

challenges

Pillar 2:

Acting

responsibly

Sustainability Diversity

Local communities(3)

https://www.salini-impregilo.com/static/upload/relaz/relazione-finanziaria-annuale-2018---rettifica1.pdf#page=109


...Sale of non core 
assets...

...Bond issuances at 
decreasing rates...

...Through M&A...

...Increased size...

...Focusing on lower 
risk countries...

...and on core 
competences...

...with the support of 

our people

We have transformed our business...
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2012 – 2013 2014 2015 20172016 2018

1,838

Africa

11,399

4,194
5,414

Water

Italy, 
Africa

Water, 
Transport

17,794

Water, 
Transport

23,700

USA, MEA, 
Australia, Europe

(€1.0bn)

(€1.1bn) (€140m)

($460m)

(€50m) ($555m)

€400m 6.125% 

Senior Unsecured 

Bond (5y)

€600m 3.75% 

Senior Unsecured 

Bond (5y)

€500m 1.75% 

Senior Unsecured 

Bond (7y)

USA

P&P

(Revenue €m) (1)

(1)      Adjusted revenue (i.e. including impact of unconsolidated JVs).



30%
33%

14%23%

32% 23%

21%
24%

...and significantly improved our business profile
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New Orders % of revenue derived from top 10 construction projects

1H 2019 construction backlog by geography 1H 2019 construction backlog by segment

€28.9bn€28.9bn

66%

49,9%

2014 2018

24%

65%

76%

35%

2014 2018

Low Risk 

Countries(1)

RoW

Railways, Metros 

& TAV

Buildings & OtherRoads & Bridges

Water
Europe Americas

AfricaMiddle East, Asia 

& Oceania

De-risked / quality backlog Reduced projects concentration

Consolidated capabilitiesBalanced portfolio

vs. 2014

(1) Low risk countries include: US, Australia and Europe.



We have totally re-eningeered our bidding strategy...
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High level process representation
Key developments 

since 2014

▪ Structured approving 
approach: Bidding 
Development Committee 
(and CEO) green light 
required to present an 
offer 

▪ Zero-waste approach: 
mandatory go-no go 
decision to ensure focus 
on bids aligned with 
overall group strategy

▪ 360° analysis of the 
project

▪ Technical review

▪ Economic review

▪ Risk assessment 
(country, contract, 
partner/ 
counterparty)

▪ Advances tools 
supporting process end-
to-end

Initiative 

Identifi-
cation

Pre-

qualification
Bidding

Project 

Execution

Approval 

gates

Operative

gates

Key 

templates

Bid Prelim.

phase
Bid study

Negotia-

tion

Lesson 

learned

Bid 

closing

Initiative 

approval
Go-No Go 

Decision
BDC Offer 

Presentation

Bid 
start-up

Kick-off 
meeting

Final tech. -
econ. review

Knowledge trasfer: 
bidding to Ops

Price 

Approval

For each step key standard documents are prepared



...to successfully address the global market opportunity...
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€630bn
selected market 

opportunities ’19-’21

(1) Source: Salini Impregilo estimates based on CIC and market intelligence data.
(2) Data as at August 29th 2019.

€63bn
potential short-term 

commercial activity

of which

€9bn
awaiting outcome 

from client,

€2.2bn as best offer

Short term commercial activity (€bn)

Aw. outcome/best offer 9.0

Tenders to be presented 7.0

Pre-qualifications 11.0

Main monitored initiatives 36.2

Focus our core countries (USA, Australia, Europe and Middle East) and expansion in new geographies 
(Canada and Nordics)

(€bn)

Short term commercial activity (2)

Selected Market 2019-21 (1)

Africa

Asia & 

Australia

Europe

North 

America

LatAm

Italy

Middle 

East

245.2

26.1

19.1

1.8

200.9

13.6

9.2

4.0

8.2

63.0

0.7

10.0

84.7

6.9

Key Facts



...with results already obtained in 2019
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~€6bn
New Orders(1)

$14bn
Texas High-Speed 

Train New Order(2)

>70%
New Orders from low 

risk countries(3)

Record new ordersKey Facts

TEXAS HIGH-SPEED TRAIN ($14BN)(2)

Caloosahatchee Reservoir (€464m)

Naples-Bari High-Speed Railway (€608m) 

New “Orient Express” High-speed Railway (€530m)

Snowy 2.0 Hydropower (€3.23bn) 

Sistema Riachuelo - Lotto 2 (€189m)

(1) Data as at August 29th, 2019 including €0.3bn in process of being finalized. €5.3bn contracts acquired and variation orders as at June 30th, 2019. 
(2) Contract signed on September 13th, 2019. The project’s total investment is expected to be approximately $20bn with the civil works estimated at $14bn.
(3) Low risk countries include: US, Australia and Europe.
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Progetto Italia has a very favorable global market context

~39

~65 ~80

2012 2015 2018

(€bn)

Global capital raised by infrastructure funds

61%
27%

12%

Increase

Decrease

Hold

Intention to change current Infrastructure allocation

(% of total 
respondents)

Low Government yields

Record Low Central Banks 
interest rates

Ample investors’ liquidity

Global infrastructure construction spending outlook

($trillion)

3.4

4.1

2018 2023

Source: Bloomberg as of 18 September 2019, IHS Markit, June 2019 forecasts, EIU Database as of September 2019
(1) Source: “LP Perspectives 2019” from PEI Infrastructure Investors. Methodology: “Media’s Research & Analytics team surveyed over 100 institutional investors across private 

equity, private real estate, infrastructure, and private debt. Fieldwork was carried out from August to October 2018”.

2.226%

30Y US Treasury

0.018%

30Y German Bund

-0.396%

3m Euribor

Large and growing end market Supportive macro dynamics

Continued allocation to infrastructure(1)Increasing infrastructure dedicated funds
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Italy unblocking €36bn of infrastructure work

€36bn
projects restarting

Overview of blocked projects in ItalyKey Facts

+-

0 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000

Project size:

Lombardy

Highway Cremona-Mantova
High-speed Brescia-Verona

€1.0bn
€1.9bn

Piedmont

TAV Torino-Lione €8.6bn

Liguria

Gronda di Genova €5.0bn

Tuscany

3rd lane A11 Firenze-Pistoia €3.0bn
Highway Tirrenica €1.8bn

Lazio

Highway Roma Latina €2.8bn

Veneto

Tangenziali Venete (Verona, Vicenza, Padova) €2.2bn

Emilia Romagna

Regional highway Cispadana €1.3bn

Calabria

Megalotto a Strada statale Jonica (SS106) €1.3bn

Main Italian blocked projects

(Project size > €1.0bn)

(Large size (>€100m) infrastructure construction projects 
currently blocked(1))

Source: Ance, July 2018, 2017; XXVI Rapporto congiunturale e previsionale Cresme “Il mercato delle costruzioni 2019”.
(1)  As of July 2018.



Progetto Italia is aimed at being a sector game changer
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Key objectivesMission

Strengthening the 

national sector of 

public works and 

construction through 

the acquisition of 

Astaldi and the 

aggregation with other 

Italian sector projects 

and operators 

characterised by 

industrial excellence in 

diverse segments of 

the construction and 

infrastructure market

IMPROVED EFFICIENCY BY ADDING SCALE

Economies of scale and reduction of order book volatility

STRENGTHENED COMPETITIVENESS VIA AGGREGATION OF SPECIALIZED EXPERTISE

To (i) gain a leadership in various asset classes, (ii) take full advantage of the opportunities offered 
in the global market, and (iii) focus on portfolio de-risking through more efficient bidding strategy

EXPANDED PORTFOLIO OF TECHNICAL CAPABILITIES

Economies of scope, with a positive impact on effectiveness of operations management, 
particularly for highly complex asset classes

GREATER CAPITALIZATION AND FINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY

Allowing to continue to invest in “value additive” M&A as well as in compelling infrastructure 
projects, new technologies, in health and safety and, more generally, in process innovation

MORE ATTRACTIVE PLATFORM

For talents and human capital



Progetto Italia is a systemic combination with significant financial support

€600m
capital increase

€400m
credit lines(1)

Up to €283m
extension of Salini 

Impregilo credit lines

€385m
new bonding lines for 

Astaldi

21

Overview of Progetto Italia parties involved
Expected Financial 

Sources

(1) €200m new RCF for Salini Impregilo and up to €200m interim financing for Astaldi. A new €200m RCF will be issued after the Court approval of Astaldi’s composition with 
creditors procedure to refinance Astaldi’s interim financing.

◼ Industrial know-how

◼ Vast and diversified capabilities

◼ Demonstrated “platform” 

building capabilities

◼ Capital

◼ Institutional support

◼ Potential future operating partnerships

◼ Track record

◼ Capabilities

◼ Scale and relevant cost structure 

optimization

◼ Capital

◼ Financial support to business 

development

SALINI IMPREGILO CDP

ASTALDI +
OTHER COMPANIES/ASSETS BANKS



~9

Salini Impregilo Bouygues Vinci Skanska Strabag Hochtief Fluor Ferrovial
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Progetto Italia aims at closing the gaps with international players and 
unleash relevant benefits

Construction Revenue of Main international Players

(€bn, 2017 financials)

Benefits

Larger construction 

player

Increased 

competitiveness in 

the complex 

infrastructure sector

Deeper roots in the 

domestic market

Peer 1 Peer 2 Peer 3 Peer 4 Peer 5 Peer 6 Peer 7

Source: Company information. 

(1) Calculated as Salini Impregilo revenue 2017 + Astaldi revenue 2017, as reported. 

(2) Based on 2017A Revenue.

(3) Based on Salini Impregilo standalone.

% Domestic Revenue(2)

~8%(3) ~60%~65% <5% ~50%~25% ~15% ~20%

Infrastructure 

/ Energy & 

Chemicals

Construction Focus

Large 

Infrastructure

Infrastructure 

/ Building

Diversified Infrastructure 

/ Energy

Transport 

Infrastructure

Estimated average 
construction revenue

~11

Diversified / 

Small Projects

Diversified

+

(1)



Progetto Italia capital contributions are catalyst to investments
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(1) Note: Salini Costruttori, CDP Equity and the financing banks undertook, as part of the global offering, to subscribe for, respectively, €50m, up to €250m and up to €150m in 
new shares.

(2) Assuming full conversion of unsecured debt (i.e. including risk funds) and not considering the impact of warrants granted to thebanks financing Astaldi.
(3) Pre-underwriting agreement with certain financial institutions pursuant to which such financial institutions undertook – subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions – to 

enter into an underwriting agreement for the newly issued shares that remain unsubscribed at the end of the Institutional Offer, for an aggregate amount of up to €150m.

€m

TOTAL

Market / 

institutional 

investors(3)

50

250

150

150

225

375

600 600

Capital increase in 

for a 65% stake(2)

Strengthen balance sheet 

to support Progetto Italia

Sources(1) Uses

▪ Commitments from Salini Costruttori, CDP Equity and Banks and pre-underwriting agreement with certain financial institutions(3)

▪ Extraordinary General Meeting: October 4th 2019

Banks



Salini Impregilo has proven M&A execution and integration capabilities

24

Solid M&A track record

P&P

USA

Pre Acquisition Actions Where Today

▪ Low quality backlog with 

numerous simple low 

margin road projects

▪ Bank debt restructuring

▪ Participation in JV with 

Salini Impregilo projects

▪ Reactivation of bidding 

& technical services 

process

▪ Working for Ponte 

Morandi and in 

Switzerland (AlpTransit)

▪ Bidding Italian 

infrastructure mid-

market

▪ Governance 

reorganization

▪ ~Nil backlog 

▪ Actions put in place by 

suppliers safeguarding 

their receivables

▪ Bonding & surety facility 

blocked by financial 

institutions

▪ €4.0bn backlog (CAGR 

19.2% since acquisition)

▪ 1.9x book-to-bill

▪ EBIT margin recovery 

(3% long term target)

Apr. 2019

Nov. 2015

▪ New business model 

focused on large and 

complex road, rail and 

tunnel projects >$100m

▪ Disposal of Plants & 

Paving Division

▪ Overhead restructuring 

plan of over $50m

€1.0bn 
merger

$460m 
acquisition

$555m 
sale
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Target Astaldi’s perimeter

➢ Main concessions (Astaldi’s equity stake)

▪ Receivables towards Venezuelan government 

▪ Astaldi’s headquarter building in Rome

The liquidation net proceeds from the assets excluded from the perimeter will 
be paid to unsecured creditors through participating equity instruments (“SFP”)

1H 2019
▪ Backlog: €7,623m(2)

▪ Revenue: €716m(2)

▪ EBITDA: €30m(2)

➢ Selected construction projects(1)

▪ Overheads and other less relevant corporate activities

Target perimeter for Salini Impregilo Assets excluded from the perimeter

Ferrovia Curtici-Simeria
Romania

Metro BLU
Italy

Hydroelectric plant La 

Punilla
Chile

Danubio Braila Bridge
Romania

IRICAV DUE
Italy

Apice Hirpinia
Italy

GOI (19%) 3BB (20%) ETLIK (51%)

Turkey Turkey Turkey

Felix Bulnes (51%) Santiago Airport (15%)

Chile Chile

(1) Selected projects with backlog > €200m.
(2) Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).
(3) Including effects of insolvency discharge and establishment of assigned equity, the capital increase, the payment to secured creditors and predeductible costs, and to the 

repayment of the first tranche of the Fortress financing.

▪ Net cash Pro-forma 

€130m(2) (3)



7.7

1.6
6.6 7.0 6.1

3.5

2.0

1.8

12,011.2

3.6

8.4 7.2
6.2
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Expected Astaldi perimeter contribution to Salini Impregilo - Backlog

Construction backlog build-up Construction backlog by geography

1H 2019 Backlog (€bn) 1H 2019 Backlog (€bn)

7.6

28.9

36.5

▪ +€7.6bn backlog

▪ Non-performing / non-strategic projects already 

excluded from perimeter

▪ High visibility on backlog from contracts in Italy well

known to Salini Impregilo

▪ Access to new geographies with positive infrastructure 

growth prospects (e.g. Canada, Chile, Romania and 

India) where Astaldi is present

▪ Internationally diversified and balanced backlog

Aggregated(1)

Texas Project

+$14bn(2)(3)

% of Aggregated(1) Backlog

Italy Europe Americas Middle East, 

Asia & Oceania

Africa

31% 10% 23% 20% 17%

Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).
(1) Calculated as Salini Impregilo + Astaldi. The criteria applied for the determination of the management data used by Astaldi may not be homogenous with the criteria 

adopted by our Group and, therefore, such figures may not be comparable with those presented by our Group.
(2) Contract signed on September 13th, 2019. The project’s total investment is expected to be approximately $20bn with the civil works estimated at $14bn.
(3) Including estimate of the potential impact of Texas Project.

~40%(3)

Texas Project

+$14bn(2)(3)
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Key financial terms of Astaldi potential acquisition

Transaction Structure Astaldi post-money

▪ Salini Impregilo is injecting €225m cash in Astaldi(1)

through a dedicated capital increase for a 65% stake 

post capital increase

▪ Current creditors converting portion of their exposure into 

equity for a 28.5% stake

▪ Current shareholders of Astaldi taking a 6.5% stake

▪ Expected execution by 1H 2020

Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).
(1) Post separation of concession and other assets for liquidation.

Astaldi 
Unsecured 
Creditors

Astaldi current 
shareholders

€225m
Cash Injection

Implied value for 100% Astaldi of ~€350m for €130m EBIT 
estimated in 2021

Summary P&L

Revenue 2,300

EBITDA 160

EBIT 130

2021E(€m, rounded numbers)

Summary BS

Working capital 840

Shareholders equity 2,050

Net Cash 660

2021E(€m, rounded numbers)
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Astaldi’s expected timeline

FEBRUARY 2020

6

Astaldi’s has been admitted to the composition with creditors procedure

Creditors’ General Meeting to approve Astaldi’s Composition with Creditors proposal

Bondholders, commercial creditors, financial institutions (including parties supporting 

Progetto Italia on the Equity raise and financing package)

Expected Court approval of Astaldi’s Composition with 

Creditors proposal

BY DECEMBER 2019

Release of Court Commissioners’ report

AUGUST 2019

5

BY JUNE 2020
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6.4

26.6
34.4

40.8

2.3
5.4 6.6 8.9

400 ~480
~160 ~640

221 ~310
~130 ~440
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Potentially enhanced growth trajectory with Astaldi

Construction 
Backlog

(€bn)

Revenue
(€bn)

EBITDA
(€m)

EBIT
(€m)

2021(2) 2021(3) 2021(4)

(1) Source: adjusted financials as per FY 2018 reporting.
(2) Source: Salini Impregilo standalone Business Plan + Cossi. Data excluding potential impact of Texas High-Speed Train project.
(3) Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).
(4) Pure aggregation of Salini Impregilo’s standalone Business Plan + Cossi and Astaldi’s management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019. The 

criteria applied for the determination of the management data and APMs used by Astaldi may not be homogenous with the criteria adopted by our Group and, therefore, 
such figures may not be comparable with those presented by our Group.

2018(1)

▪ Bottom-up approach

based on the 

approved budget for 

each project in 

backlog

▪ New orders estimated 

based on addressable 

market demand

▪ New orders 

deployment anchored 

to historical production 

curves for each type of 

projects

▪ Overhead 

rationalization

Aggregated
Salini Impregilo

standalone business plan 
key assumptions



932 ~1,170

~2,050
375 ~3,600

(860)

(~250)

~660

375 ~780
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Combination with Astaldi and capital strengthening manouvre resulting in a 
stronger platform

(Net Debt) / 
Net Cash

(€m)

Shareholders’ 
Equity

(€m)

2021(2) 2021 (3)

Capital 
Increase2018(1)

▪ Extra cash from Salini 

Impregilo capital 

increase (€375m) to 

strengthen balance 

sheet to support 

Progetto Italia

▪ Credit metrics of the 

combined entity in line 

with investment grade 

rating profile

Gross Debt 
(€200m)

Salini Impregilo
standalone business plan 

key assumptions

Mainly effect of 
Astaldi Financial 

Plan(5)

2021

Aggregated(4)

Strengthened balance 
sheet to support 

Progetto Italia
(1) Source: adjusted financials as per FY 2018 reporting.

(2) Source: Salini Impregilo standalone Business Plan + Cossi. Data excluding potential impact of Texas High-Speed Train project.

(3) Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).

(4) Pure aggregation of Salini Impregilo’s standalone Business Plan + Cossi and Astaldi’s management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019. The criteria applied for the determination of the 

management data and APMs used by Astaldi may not be homogenous with the criteria adopted by our Group and, therefore, such figures may not be comparable with those presented by our Group.

(5) Including effects of insolvency discharge and the capital increase.
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Combination with Astaldi offers significant potential upsides 

Further Potential

Cost/Efficiencies 

Synergies

▪ Further savings in case of full integration

▪ Economies of scale

▪ Economies of scope

▪ Digitalization

▪ Alignment on internal policies

▪ Cost control

▪ On top of the aggregated 

financials

▪ May monetise by 2021

Joint 

Commercial 

Development

▪ On top of the aggregated 

financials

▪ Effects more tangible post 2021

▪ Increase # of tenders

▪ Win ratio

▪ Book-to-bill

▪ Pricing

▪ New geographies



Upside potential to 2021 projected financials
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▪ $14bn project not factored-in Salini Impregilo standalone projections(1)

▪ Expected execution starting in 2020 for 6 years

TEXAS HIGH-SPEED TRAIN

▪ Potential sale of non-core assets (e.g. Fisia, minor concessions)

OTHER CASH UPSIDES

▪ €36bn projects unlocked (“Sbloccacantieri”)

▪ Expected positive impact on Salini Impregilo’s financial evolution as backlog conservatively deployed in projections since business plan

prepared before the approval of the new regulation

▪ Potential upside by funding of previously approved projects (e.g. extension of M4 project in Milan, extension of Metro C in Rome)

ITALY BACK IN PLAY

(1) Contract signed on September 13th, 2019. The project’s total investment is expected to be approximately $20bn with the civil works estimated at $14bn.
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Takeaways
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A TRANSFORMED GROUP BY 2021

▪ Expected >€40bn backlog + Texas high-speed train(2)

▪ Expected >€0.6bn EBITDA, >€0.4bn EBIT

▪ Expected net cash and credit metrics in line with investment grade rating profile

▪ Creation of a platform with scale, efficiency, capital and flexibility to compete in a global market

▪ Right institutional support to the project

▪ Astaldi: adds size (€7.6bn backlog as of 30 June 2019)(1), capabilities and solid value creation (€225m investment for €130m EBIT expected by 
2021, €2.1bn shareholders equity and €660m net cash expected by 2021)(1)

PROGETTO ITALIA AND ASTALDI SECTOR GAME CHANGER

▪ Globally: €630bn mega projects already identified for 2019-2021driven by urbanisation, mobility, digitalisation, and sustainability 

▪ Locally: positive turning point for the Italian infrastructure market (e.g. “Sbloccacantieri” regulation approved in June 2019)

REFERENCE MARKET REVIVAL

SALINI IMPREGILO MOMENTUM

▪ Sustained growth of high quality construction backlog (disciplined bidding) with record new orders in 2019 + Texas High-Speed Train(1)

▪ Solid financial profile with 1H 2019 results significantly up yoy across the board

▪ Significant risk contingencies materialized (Panama, Yuma) and restructuring / reorganization of Lane completed 

(1) Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).
(2) Contract signed on September 13th, 2019. The project’s total investment is expected to be approximately $20bn with the civil works estimated at $14bn.
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Salini Impregilo builds large infrastructure to improve people’s life...

38
(1) 1H 2019.

Roads & Bridges Buildings & Other

Water Railways, Metros & TAV

30%
33%

14%23%

Doha Metro System
“Red Line North 
Underground”

Qatar

Stavros Niarchos 
Foundation

Cultural Center
Greece

Copenhagen
Cityringen Metro

Denmark 

Auditorium 
di Roma

Italy

Milan Metro 
System Line 4

Italy

Riyadh
Kingdom Centre

Saudi Arabia

Gibe III 
Hydroelectric 

Project
Ethiopia

New Gerald 
Desmond Bridge

USA

Kariba 
Hydroelectric 

Plant
Zimbabwe 

Buenos Aires
North Access,

Argentina

Tarbela 
Hydroelectric 

Plant
Pakistan

Ras Al Khor
Interchange 

UAE 

€28.9bn

Construction 

Backlog (1)



...in every continent
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Australia & Asia MEA

Europe Americas

32% 23%

28%17%

€28.9bn

Genoa Bridge 

Italy

Paris Subway 

Meteor Line

France

Copenhagen
Cityringen Metro

Denmark 

Subway

California

Lake Mead tunnel

Nevada

Panama Canal

Panama

Third Bridge on 

Bosphorus

Turkey

Gibe III 

Hydroelectric 

Project

Ethiopia

Riyadh Metro 

Saudi Arabia

Snowy 2.0

Australia

Forrestfield-

Airport Link

Perth, Australia

Xiolangdi Dam 

Multipurpose 

Project

China

Construction 

Backlog (1)

(1) 1H 2019.
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Astaldi at a glance

▪ Astaldi is a global player for large infrastructure projects with almost 

100 years of experience as EPC contractor (1) delivering complex 

and integrated infrastructures globally

▪ It has a backlog of €7.6bn (1H-2019)(2)

▪ It operates through three business lines:

▪ Construction – leading construction projects in a wide range 
of sectors

▪ Concessions – equity investments in concession operators

▪ O&M – Operating and maintenance services for plants and 
their equipment

▪ Performed 500+ major projects globally

▪ 15,000 km of roads & motorways

▪ 5,000 km of railways & metro

▪ 375 km of underground works & tunnels

▪ 160 km of bridges & viaducts

▪ 68 dams

▪ 20 hospitals

▪ 19 airports

▪ Listed on the Milan Stock Exchange since 2002, it is headquartered 

in Rome

Extremely Large Telescope
Chile

Third Bridge on Bosphorus
Turkey

International Airport Arturo 

Merino Benítez
Chile

I-405 Motorway
USA

Etlik Integrated Health 

Campus
Turkey

Brennero Base Tunnel
Italy

Łódź Fabryczna Station and 

Łódź Railway Project
Poland

Muskrat Falls 

Hydroelectric Plant
Canada

Selected construction projects

Source: Astaldi website.
(1) Engineering, Procurement and Construction.
(2) Source: Management accounts as communicated by Astaldi on 12 September 2019 (“Management-related information at 30 June 2019 and Prospective Information”).



Key terms of Salini Impregilo offer to Astaldi
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Offer value

Stake acquired

Investment 
scheme

Restructuring of 
Astaldi

Other 

shareholders

Conditions

▪ €225m

▪ 65% of Astaldi (1)

▪ c. €324m total capital increase in Astaldi

▪ €225m cash capital increase dedicated to Salini Impregilo

▪ c. €99m debt-to-equity conversion of unsecured debt (1)

▪ Astaldi’s assets divided into going concern activities and assets in liquidation (“Patrimonio Destinato”)

▪ Assignment of SFP to unsecured creditors from proceeds coming from the Patrimonio Destinato

▪ The €225m of cash capital increase used to repay pre-deductible and secured creditors and to support Astaldi’s 

business plan

▪ Unsecured creditors: 28.5% from debt-to-equity conversion (1)

▪ Astaldi current shareholders: 6.5% (1)

▪ The offer is subject to:

▪ The approval by the Court of Astaldi’s composition with creditors procedure

▪ Satisfaction of antitrust requirements

▪ Absence of Material Adverse Change events for Astaldi

(1) Assuming full conversion of unsecured debt (i.e. including risk funds) and not considering the impact of warrants granted to the banks financing Astaldi.



Salini Impregilo Transaction Perimeter

Astaldi corporate re-organisation

42

Post TransactionStatus Quo

(1) % of share capital, excluding treasury shares. Source: Astaldi website.
(2) % of voting rights, excluding treasury shares. Source: Astaldi website.
(3) Assuming full conversion of unsecured debt (i.e. including risk funds) and not considering the impact of warrants granted to the banks financing Astaldi.

Patrimonio Destinato

Debt towards 

Astaldi

Felix Bulnes, 

Santiago 

Airport, Etlik

Astaldi Concessioni

Venezuelan government 
receivables

Headquarter building in Rome 

Credit towards Astaldi 
Concessioni

GOI, 3BB e Etlik

SFPs

Going Concern Activities

EPC projects

Minor concessions

New orders and claims

Astaldi current 

shareholders

Unsecured 

creditors

65.0% (3) 28.5% (3)6.5% (3)

Free Float

46.9% (1)53.1% (1)

30.7% (2)69.3% (2)

Business Lines

Constructions

O&M

Concessions

Assets in Liquidation

(De-recognized by Astaldi)

net 

proceeds 

from 

liquidation
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1H 2019 results showing initial effects of a revitalized strategy across all 
metrics...

44

(1) The economic data for the first half of 2018 have been restated in compliance with the requirements of IAS 29 - Accounting reporting in hyperinflationary economies. The 
main effects, described in detail in the 2019 Half-Year Financial Report, resulted in a reduction of approximately € 11 million in revenues, and a reduction of approximately € 5 
million in EBITDA and net income attributable to the owners of the parent company. Furthermore, for a better comparability, the data relating to the first half of 2018 were 
adjusted to show the effects  of IFRS 16, although not required by the new standard, having opted for a simplified transition model ("modified retrospective").

111 112 138

1

First Half 2018

restated

IFRS 16 First Half

2018

First Half

2019

205 216 239 

11

First Half 2018

restated

IFRS 16 First Half

2018

First Half

2019

EBIT

Revenues

EBITDA

2,614 2,614 2,710

First Half 2018

restated

IFRS 16 First Half

2018

First Half

2019

EBITDA 

margin
7.8% 8.8%

EBIT 

margin
4.2% 5.1%

8.3%

4.3%

Adjusted (1)

+3.7%

(€m)

+10.5%

+22.9%

(1)

(1)

(1)

▪ Recovery of the  

Italian project Milano-

Genova high speed 

train and Lane

▪ General overhead 

decrease, mainly as 

a result of Lane 

restructuring



45

...with both cash generation and Lane back to a growth trajectory

(1) Before Texas High-Speed train.
(2) Second and last tranche of advance payments.
(3) Partly due to advance payments from strong order intake.

Lane

Net Debt

▪ Growing Lane backlog

▪ EBIT margin recovery
resulting from the 

Overhead Restructuring 
Plan (c.€30m of savings) 

▪ Confirmed 3% of EBIT 
margin long term target(1)

▪ Operating Cash Flow 
better than historical 
seasonality patterns

▪ 1H 2019 OPFCF of 
€39m (vs. -€350m in 
1H 2018)

▪ Incl. -€123m Panama 
reimbursement(2)

▪ Significantly reduction of 
NWC cash absorption(3)

▪ Continued interest rates 
decrease (2.5% in 1H 2019 
vs. 5.3% in 2014) FY 2016 1H 2017 FY 2017 1H 2018 FY 2018 1H 2019

(434) (404) (162)
WC seasonal cash 
absorption

Net debt

467 
596 

+28%

1H 2018 1H 2019

2,166

4,004

FY 2015
Year when

Lane acquisition was 
completed

1H 2019

(37)

(0.1%)(8.0%)

EBIT margin

1H 2018 1H 2019

(1)

+19.2%

Backlog Adjusted Revenues Adjusted EBIT
CAGR
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Salini Impregilo income statement 

Salini Impregilo Group

Reclassified statement of profit or loss adjusted

Financial Statement June 30, 2019

6M 2018 Adjusted 6M 2019 Adjusted

(€/mln)

Salini Impregilo

Group

Restated (*)

Unconsolidate

d JVs

IFRS 16 effects

(**)
Total Adjusted

Salini

Impregilo

Group

Unconsolidate

d JVs
Total Adjusted

Total revenue and other income 2.504,0 109,6 - 2.613,6 2.582,0 127,9 2.709,9

Total costs (2.306,4) (102,1) 10,8 (2.397,7) (2.340,0) (131,3) (2.471,3)

EBITDA 197,6 7,5 10,8 215,9 241,9 (3,3) 238,6
EBITDA % 7,9% 6,8% 0,0% 8,3% 9,4% -2,6% 8,8%

Amortisation, depreciation, impairment losses and provisions (94,1) - (9,7) (103,7) (100,8) - (100,8)

EBIT 103,6 7,5 1,1 112,2 141,1 (3,3) 137,8
R.o.S. % 4,1% 6,8% 0,0% 4,3% 5,5% -2,6% 5,1%

Financing income (costs) and gains (losses) on investments

Net Financial income 23,7 - - 23,7 22,2 - 22,2

Net Financial expenses (55,1) - (1,9) (57,0) (58,0) - (58,0)

Net exchange rate gains (losses) 14,6 - - 14,6 9,0 - 9,0

Net Financial income (costs) (16,7) - (1,9) (18,6) (26,8) - (26,8)

Gain (losses) on investments 11,2 (7,5) - 3,7 7,5 3,3 10,8

Net financing costs and net gains on investments (5,5) (7,5) (1,9) (14,9) (19,3) 3,3 (16,0)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 98,1 - (0,8) 97,3 121,8 - 121,8
Income taxes (40,9) - - (40,9) (47,2) - (47,2)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 57,2 - (0,8) 56,4 74,5 - 74,5

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations (9,3) - - (9,3) (0,2) - (0,2)

Profit (loss) before Non controlling interests 47,9 - (0,8) 47,1 74,3 - 74,3

Non controlling interests 12,0 - - 12,0 (11,1) - (11,1)

Net Income (loss) 59,9 - (0,8) 59,1 63,3 - 63,3

(*) The economic data for the first half of 2018 have been restated in compliance with the requirements of IAS 29 - Accounting reporting in hyperinflationary economies. The main effects, 
described in detail in the 2019 Half-Year Financial Report, resulted in a reduction of approximately € 11 million in revenues, and a reduction of approximately € 5 million in EBITDA and net 
income attributable to the owners of the parent company.

(**) For a better comparability, the data relating to the first half of 2018 were adjusted to show the effects  of IFRS 16, although not required by the new standard, having opted for a simplified 
transition model ("modified retrospective").
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Salini Impregilo statement of financial position

(€/mln)

30 June 2018

Reported

31 December

2018

Reported 30 June 2019

Non-current assets 959,3 1.153,6 1.337,2

Goodwil 73,5 74,7 75,1

Non-current assets (liabilities) held for sale 354,5 5,7 5,7

Provisions for risks (93,6) (84,2) (71,2)

Post-employment benefits and employee benefits (81,2) (57,0) (60,0)

Net tax assets 337,3 259,1 286,1

Inventories 207,8 192,3 182,7

Contract work in progress 1.547,1 1.512,9 1.735,7

Progress payments and advances on contract work in progress (1.239,6) (1.149,6) (1.113,4)

Receivables (**) 1.940,9 1.929,6 2.061,7

Liabilities (**) (2.262,7) (2.363,4) (2.651,9)

Other current assets 674,3 640,3 642,5

Other current liabilities (333,3) (322,1) (315,2)

Working capital 534,4 439,9 542,2

Net invested capital 2.084,3 1.791,7 2.115,1

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 866,6 835,7 895,8

Non-controlling interests 110,2 96,4 115,6

Equity 976,8 932,1 1.011,4

Net financial indebtedness 1.107,5 859,6 1.103,7

Total financial resources 2.084,3 1.791,7 2.115,1

30 June 2018 Adjusted 30 June 2019

(€/mln)

Salini Impregilo

Group

IFRS 16 effects

(*)
Total Adjusted

Salini

Impregilo

Group

Net Debt (1.107,5) (79,7) (1.187,2) (1.103,7)

Gross Debt (2.507,2) (79,7) (2.586,9) (2.399,8)

Salini Impregilo Group

Reclassified statement of financial position

Financial Statement June 30, 2019

(**) This item shows liabilities of € 23.1 

million and assets of € 10.4 million 

classified in net financial indebtedness 

and related to the Group’s net amounts 

due from/to consortia and consortium 

companies (SPEs) operating under a cost 

recharging system and not included in 

the consolidation scope. The balance 

reflects the Group’s share of cash and 

cash equivalents or debt of the SPEs. The 

Group’s exposure to the SPEs was shown 

under “Liabilities” for € 22.2 million and 

"Assets" for € 1.1 million at 31 December 
2018.

Salini Impregilo Group

Adjusted net financial indebtedness

Financial Statement June 30, 2019

(*) For better comparability, the data 

relating to the first half of 2018 of the 

effects deriving from the application of 

IFRS 16 were adjusted, although not 

required by the new standard, having 

opted for a simplified transition model 

("modified retrospective").
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Salini Impregilo net financial position

Salini Impregilo Group

Net financial indebtedness

Financial Statement June 30, 2019

(€/mln)

30 June 2018

Reported

31 December 2018

Reported 30 June 2019

Non-current financial assets 205,6 235,7 247,1

Current financial assets 129,1 135,3 238,3

Cash and cash equivalents 1.064,3 1.107,3 812,3

Total cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets 1.399,0 1.478,3 1.297,7

Bank and other loans (436,2) (617,9) (538,0)

Bonds (1.086,3) (1.088,2) (1.090,0)

Lease liability (69,9) (55,5) (98,3)

Total non-current indebtedness (1.592,4) (1.761,6) (1.726,3)

Bank overdrafts and current portion of loans (531,1) (499,4) (590,7)

Current portion of bonds (305,0) (13,3) (6,3)

Current portion of Lease liability (50,4) (43,2) (63,8)

Total current indebtedness (886,5) (555,9) (660,8)

Derivative assets 0,7 0,6 -

Derivative liabilities (0,0) - (1,7)

Net financial position with unconsolidated SPEs (**) (28,3) (21,1) (12,7)

Total other financial assets (liabilities) (27,6) (20,5) (14,4)

Net financial indebtedness - continuing operations (1.107,5) (859,6) (1.103,7)

Net financial indebtedness - discontinued operations - - -

Net financial indebtedness including discontinued operations (1.107,5) (859,6) (1.103,7)

Total gross indebtedness (2.507,2) (2.338,5) (2.399,8)

(**) This item shows the Group’s net amounts due from/to unconsolidated consortia and consortium companies operating under a cost recharging system and not included in the 
consolidation scope. The balance reflects the Group’s share of cash and cash equivalents or debt of the SPEs. The balances are shown under trade receivables and payables in the 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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